FILE NO. 250451

AMENDED IN COMMITTEE 6/4/2025 RESOLUTION NO. 283-25

[Grant Agreement Amendment - The Regents of the University of California - Community Assessment and Services Center Case Management Services - Not to Exceed \$17,100,000] Resolution approving a second amendment to the grant agreement between the San Francisco Adult Probation Department and The Regents of the University of California, on behalf of its San Francisco Campus, for case management services; to increase the not to exceed grant amount by \$7,766,698 for a total not to exceed amount of \$17,100,000; and to extend the grant term by two years from June 30, 2025, for a total term of November 1, 2022, through June 30, 2027.

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Adult Probation Department (SFAPD) Community Assessment and Services Center (CASC) is a behavioral health focused, one-stop clinical reentry center that provides a wide range of community services to clients of the SFAPD, and other justice involved San Francisco residents; and

WHEREAS, In 2011, the California Legislature passed the Public Safety Realignment Act (AB 109), which transferred responsibility for supervising specific low-level inmates and parolees from the California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation (CDCR) to counties; and

WHEREAS, SFAPD balances probation supervision accountability with access to essential resources and services which combined, reduce barriers to life stability, and empower clients to build self-sufficiency skills, and permanently exit the criminal justice system; and

WHEREAS, SFAPD completed a competitive solicitation process and entered a grant agreement with The Regents of the University of California, on behalf of its San Francisco Campus ("UCSF") to provide behavioral health and reentry services through (CASC) for an initial one year grant term starting November 1, 2022; and

Adult Probation Department BOARD OF SUPERVISORS WHEREAS, In the first amendment to the grant agreement, SFAPD extended the initial grant term to June 30, 2025, and increased the not to exceed grant amount to \$9,333,302 with an additional contingency amount not to exceed \$354,012; and

WHEREAS, UCSF has effectively provided clinical case management, medication management, re-entry case management, and psycho-education/outpatient treatment services, for between 120 to 150 clients per day; and

WHEREAS, Charter, Section 9.118, requires that any agreement with anticipated expenditures of \$10,000,000 shall be subject to approval of the Board of Supervisors by resolution; and

WHEREAS, In a second amendment to the grant agreement, SFAPD seeks to extend the grant term to June 30, 2027, and to increase the not to exceed grant amount to \$17,100,000; and

WHEREAS, The request for qualifications, original grant agreement, first amendment, and proposed second amendment are on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, which is hereby declared to be a part of this resolution as if set forth fully herein; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Chief Adult Probation Officer or her designee to execute the second amendment to the grant agreement between the San Francisco Adult Probation Department and The Regents of the University of California, on behalf of its San Francisco Campus, and to increase the cumulative not to exceed grant amount to \$17,100,000, and to extend the grant term to June 30, 2027; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the second amendment being fully executed by all parties, the Adult Probation Department shall provide the final grant agreement to the Clerk of the Board for inclusion into the official file.

ý N	
1	Recommended:
2	
3	
4	/s/
5	Cristel M. Tullock
6	Chief Probation Officer
7	San Francisco Adult Probation Department
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
	Adult Probation Department BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

File Number: 250451

Date Passed: June 10, 2025

Resolution approving a second amendment to the grant agreement between the San Francisco Adult Probation Department and The Regents of the University of California, on behalf of its San Francisco Campus, for case management services; to increase the not to exceed grant amount by \$7,766,698 for a total not to exceed amount of \$17,100,000; and to extend the grant term by two years from June 30, 2025, for a total term of November 1, 2022, through June 30, 2027.

June 04, 2025 Budget and Finance Committee - AMENDED, AN AMENDMENT OF THE WHOLE BEARING NEW TITLE

June 04, 2025 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED AS AMENDED

June 10, 2025 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Chan, Chen, Dorsey, Engardio, Mahmood, Mandelman, Melgar, Sauter, Sherrill and Walton Excused: 1 - Fielder

File No. 250451

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 6/10/2025 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Daniel Lurie Mayor

6.13.25

Date Approved